ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250

Alameda, CA 24502-8577

(510) 567-6700
July 13, 2001 FAX (510) 337-8335
StID # 4252/ RO0000272
Wells Fargo Trust ¢/o
Mr. John Ward

P.O.Box 63939
San Francisco, CA 94609

Re: Request for Well Closure at 490 43™ St., Oakland CA 94609
Dear Mr. Ward:

Our office has received concurrence from the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control
Board on our recommendation for no further action regarding the former gasoline and paint
thinner tanks located at the above location. Prior to our issuance of the no further action letter,
please provide evidence of the proper closure of the four (4) monitoring wells mstalled on and
next to this property. You may contact the Water Resources Section of Public Works at 510-670-
5554 to obtain the permit and specific requirements for this work.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazapdous Matenals Specialist

CFB. Chan, files
Mr. D. DeMent, ACC Environmental, 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100, Oakland CA 94621

Wicl490 43rdSt
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August 7, 2000

Ms. John Ward

Wells Fargo Trust

Asset Management Division
Trust Real Estate Department
P.O. Box 63939

San Francisco, California 94163

RE: Proposed Agenda for Meeting with Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
490 43rd Street, Oakland, California (Blumert Trust)
ACC Praject No. 93-6305-001.01

Dear Mr. Ward:

ACC Environmenta! Consultants, Inc., (ACC) proposes that the following issues be discussed at the
meeting scheduled with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). ACC has
scheduled the meeting for August 9, 2000 at 10:00 PM at their office at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, California. A map illustrating the meeting location is attached.

With some preliminary input from Mr. Barney Chan of ACHCSA, ACC has identified a number of
issues that should be discussed for purposes of formalizing the remaining fasks necessary to justify
regulatory closure. ACC recommends following this agenda to optimize meeting time and focus
exclusively on resolving issues of concern.

fem 1 - Site Summary
Subsurface Investigation
Remedial Efforts
Groundwater Monitoring

Ttesn 2 - Resuits of Recent Groundwater Monitoring
Recent Groundwater Monitoring Trends
Suspect Offsite Sources
Regulatory Concerns

Item 3 - Data Needed to Obtain Regulatory Closure
Well Survey - define type and radius  — M@Q g/ &:fr‘ 2oee Y,
Sensitive Receptor Survey - define sensitive receptors and radius — Surnee ol / tnduck Dy emank
Tt /]sef 2Risk Assesstment - Conceptual Site Model, Constituents of Concern - b4sesgn ~ecepfor
‘ Risk Management - what is necessary 2nd/or appropriate? = /M. Grmez. 238-7314
Future Groundwater Monitoring Requirements — {24y weue o W_FZ""‘“ Praciesy 5 ) st
Other Reguirements for Reguiatory Closure ¢

7977 Capwell Drive, Sune 100 » Oakland, CA 84821 » (510} 638-8400 « FAX (510) £3R-A404

OaKLAND » LOS ANGELES o SACRAMENTO e« SEATILE
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Mr. John Ward
August 3, 2000
Page 2

The most recent groundwater monitoring event was highly favorable and should be the basis for
formalizing the remaining tasks necessary to obiain regulatory closure. ACC will prepare handouts
for the meeting to facilitate discussion of the agenda items.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 638-8400, ext, 109.
Sincerely,

2 O

David R, DeMent, RG
Environmental Division Manager

Attachment

cc:  Mr, Barney Chan, ACHCSA (w/o atiachment)
Mr. Jay Schnack (w/ attachment)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250

August 9, 2000 Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

StD # 4252 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. John Ward

Wells Fargo Trust

P.O. Box 63939

San Francisco, CA 94163

Re: Blumert Trust, 490 43 St., Qakland CA 94609

Dear Mr. Ward:

This letter serves to summarize the items discussed in our meeting today. I includes a Iist of
additional requirements needed for the above referenced site before our office can consider site
closure. It appears that sufficient monitoring of wells MW1-MW-3 has been done and a trend has
been established.

Your consultant and our office have determined that the following items should be performed
prior to case closure recornmendation:

Perform a well survey, the radius of which will be justified by your consultant. Rationale
will be given to justify the need or lack thereof to further investigate any potentially impacted
wells identified.

Perform a sensitive receptor survey to identify things such as surface water bodies, conduits,
basements, nursing homes and day care centers. A radius of this survey was suggested as 250
feet, but it should be justified as above. Should basements be identified, a door to door
survey may be necessary.

Perform a risk assessment. Assuming no surface water bodies are affected, benzene and
MTBE have been identified as the contaminants of concern for the risk assessment. Itis
anticipated that a Tier 1 (comparison of concentrations against standard health based
numbers) will be sufficient.

Provide a risk management plan. At a minimum, this would include a method of notification
of workers both on and off-site of the residual soil and groundwater contamination. Mr.
Mark Gomez of the City of Qakland Public Works, was recommended to be contacted.
Future monitoring would consist of one additional monitoring of well MW-4 in conjunction
with the monitoring of Mr. Simpson’s well, MW1A, at 489 43 St. You were encouraged to
continue working with Mr. Simpson and his consultant as the two sites are intimately
involved.

Please provide a brief work plan to address the above reguested stems. Meanwhile, our office
will initiate preparation of a closure summary.



Mr. John Ward

SHID # 4252

490 43" St., Oakland
August 9, 2000

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Batvas, 4 Clua

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

{ B. Chan, files

Mr. D. DeMent, ACC Environmental Consultants, 7977 Capwell Dr., Suite 100,
QOakland 94621
MT. J. Jay Schnack Esq., McShane, Schnack & Cheitlin, 2033 N. Main St., Suite 700
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Mr. R. Simpson, P. O. Box 3090, Berkeley, CA 94703

Mited90 43rd



. Bﬂfﬂfy Chan

Agenda for Meeting with Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
490 43rd Street, Oakland (Blumert Trust)
August 9, 2000

A. Site Summary
1. Subsurface Investigation

One 1,000-gal gasoline and one 350-gal MS removed December 1991
Three GW Monitoring Wells instalied April 1993 '
Two exploratory soil borings drilled June 1994
ACC performs soil boring investigation in April 1996 (8 soil borings)
ACC begins GW monitoring in May 1996
GW monitoring reduced to semi-annual in June 1997
Well MW-4 installed in July 1999

2. Remedial Efforts -
Tank pit overexcavated in March 1992
ORC introduced at site in July 1999

3. Groundwater Monitoring
21 sampling events in wells MW-1 through MW-3
4 sampling events in well MW-4
Difficulty differentiating MS and gasoline

B. Results of Recent Groundwater Monitoring
1. Recent Groundwater Monitoring Trends
Preferential BTEX degradation
Consistent GW flow direction, steeper gradient since 6/99

2. Suspect Offsite Sources
389 43" Street in well MW-4

i

Review of Figures
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ACHCSA Meeting Agenda (cont)

C. Data Needed to Obtain Regulatory Closure
1. Well Survey — define type and radius

2. Sensitive Receptor Survey ~ define sensitive receptors and radius

3. Risk Assessment — Conceptual Site Model, Constituents of Concern

@& Other Issues

1. Risk Management — what is necessary and/or appropriate?

2. Future Groundwater Monitoring Requirements

3. Other Requirements for Regulatory Closure

4 Proposed Timeline
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

OcTnh[g;\X(BD ﬁ) %EARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

StID # 4252 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

M. John Ward Alameda, CA 04502-6577

Wells Fargo (510) 567-6700

420 Montgomery St., 3" Floor
P.O. Box 63939
San Francisco, CA 94163

Re: Former Blumert Trust Property, 490 43" St., Oakland CA 94609

Dear Mr, Ward:

Our office has received and reviewed the September 13, 1999 ORC Injection and Well
Installation Report for the above site as prepared by ACC Environmental Consultants (ACC).
This work describes the resuits of the approved work plan calling for the advancement of borings,
injection of oxygen-releasing compound (ORC) slurry and the installation of monitoring well
MW-4, further down-gradient of the former underground tanks. The following observations are
made following this work:

High concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline and mineral spirits) in groundwater
still exist near the tank pit of these former tanks. In fact, small amounts of free product were
observed in soil boring OB-1. Was there any free product observed in any other boring?
Note that free product should be removed to optimize the effectiveness of ORC.

Elevated levels of gasoline and mineral spirits exist down-gradient of the former undeliégroun-d
tanks at levels comparable to that found in MW-2. The plume has migrated across 43™ St.
and likely commingled with the release from the former tank at 489 43% $t. It remains
difficult or impossible to distinguish the releases from each site.

The monitoring well on the 489 43™ St. property is tentatively scheduled for installation at the
end of this month. In addition, Mr. Simpson has submitted and had approved a work plan to
over-excavate the former tank pit and apply ORC in the base of the pit. Please notify Mr.
Simpson when your groundwater sampling event will be performed so as to co-ordinate
sampling, if possible. o

* Please provide a copy of the chromatograms for your samples. This is requested so our

office can observe the potential overlap of TPH as gasoline and TPH as mireral Spirits,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Singerely,

ﬁﬂwfgm Ol

< Barmey M Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B Chan, files

Mr D. Dement, ACC, 7977 Capwell Dr,, Suite 100, Oakland CA 94621
Mr R. Simpson, P.O Box 3090, Berkeley, CA 94703
MonORC490



ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

September 16, 1999

Mr. John Ward "3‘17/
Wells Fargo Trust T

Asset Management Division @O O/
Trust Real Estate Department

PO Box 63939

San Francisco, CA 94163

RE: Errata Letter
Blumert Trust, 490 43" Street, Oakland, California
ACC Project No. 96-6305-001.02

Dear Mr. Ward.:

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. (ACC) has become aware of an error made in its ORC®
Injection and Well Installation Report dated September 13, 1999. The errata begins on page 4,
section 4.0, paragraph 1. ACC mistakenly reported that 14 pounds of ORC® in 5 gallons of water
was injected into each of 25 soil borings. In fact, ACC introduced 20 pounds of ORC® in 5 gallons
of water into 24 soil borings, for a total of 480 pounds of ORC. This mixture represents a slurry
with approximately 36% solids, which was disseminated at a rate of approximately one gallon of
ORC® per foot of boring.

ACC apologizes for any inconvenience this error may have caused. If you have any questions, please
call me or Neil Doran at (510) 638-8400.

ga%%
Sincerely, | }
A‘.\ e f}% ‘m"ﬁ,\%f_\ :
\. * ‘ho\‘}:t‘:-".';i y v
L X
David R. DeMent, RG 'W‘ |

Senior Geologist
{drd:nhd

cc: Vﬁr. Barney Chan, ACHCSA
Mr. Kenneth Cheitlin
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ACL ENVIRONMENTAL 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100,  Osakiand, CA 94621
CONSULTANTS, INC.
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*CONSULTANTS
July 22, 1999 Via Facsimile

Mr. Barpey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Rarbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameds, California 94502-6577

RE: Response to July 15, 1999 Letter
Blumert Trust, 490 43rd Street, Oakland, California
ACC Pragject No. 96-6305-001.02

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is in response to your letter dated July 15, 1999 regarding implementation of the Work
Plan for environmenial work at 490 43rd Street, QOakland, California. ACC Environmental
Consultants, Inc., (ACC) would like to clarify the issue of dissolved oxygen (DO) concentrations
measured at the site and present information about collecting accurate DO data.

DO concentrations measured during the most recent sampling event, and presented in the Tuly 13,
1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report, were incorrect. For the first time, monitoring wells MW-
1 through MW-3 were purged with a down hole pump in July 1999 and DO readings were
collected in a bucket being filled by the down hole pump. While this methodology appears
correct, it in fact skews the results towards a higher DO value. When using the Horiba U-10
instrument to measure DO in the field, the faster you move the sensor through water or the faster
the water moves past the sensor, the higher the DO reading.

ACC contacted Horiba regarding their preferred method to measure DO in the field. Horiba
stated “The sensor should be gently and consistently raised and lowered in the water to be
sampled, for both the surface sensor and the down hole sensor, until the digital readout stabilizes
within a smali acceptabie range.” Since the Horiba DO sensor actually uses up DO during
measurement, it is critical that fresh water be in contact with the sensor. If one was to place the
sensor in a bucket of water, the digital DO reading on the instrument would start out at a number
close to the actual value and then steadily decrease in value and never stabilize around any single
value.

When ACC previously measured DO in the wells with water that had been brought to the surface
utilizing a bailer, DO concentrations ranged from 0.4 to 1.0 parts per million. ACC measured
DO in the wells on July 22, 1999 using the manufactures recommended method. DO in well
MW-1 was 1.1 ppm, in well MW-2 was 0.85 ppm, and in MW-3 was 1.0 ppm. These values are
consistent with previously measured DO values using the same methodology.

7977 Capwell Drive, Sute 100 « Oakland. CA 84821 » [510) 538-8400 » FAX !510) 6358.8404
OAKLAND + LOS ANGEZ.ES » SACRAMENTO » SeEaTTLE
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Mr. Bamey Chan
July 22, 1999
Page 2

Since October 1996, ACC has maintained that DO levels were insufficient at the subject property
to facilitate aerobic biodegradation of dissolved gasoline or mineral spirit concentrations. This
conclusion has been reconfinmed today utilizing methodology recommended by the instrument
manufacturer. The recommended methodology will be used to measure DO during any future
sampling events. In addition, oxidation-reduction potential will be measured with a calibrated
instrument according to manufacurer approved methodology.

ACC can see 10 reason why the approved Work Plan cannot be implemented on July 23, July 26,
and July 27, 1999. If you have any comments or questions, please call me at (510) 638-8400.

Sincerely,

SOt

\

David R. DeMent, RG
Senior Geologist

fdrd:nhd

cc:  Mr. John Ward, Wells Fargo Trust
Mr. Kenneth Cheitlin, McShane, Schnack & Cheitlin

11:82



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0X
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS. aAgency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

July 15, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
SiID # 4252 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-0335 (FAX)
Mr. John Ward
Wells Fargo Trust
P.O. Box 63939
San Francisco, CA 94163

Re: Work Plan Impiementation at Blumert Trust, 490 43™ St., Oakland CA 94609

Dear Mr. Ward:

Our office has received and reviewed the July 13, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
above site as prepared by ACC Environmental Consultants {ACC). The cover letter to this report
states that ACC plans to install the proposed off-site well on July 23, 1999 and plans to install the
borings for the injection of Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) the following week. Prior to the
ORC injections, pleasc have your consultant resolve their analytical method for determining
dissolved oxygen. Previously, it was noted that they were obtaining elevated dissolved oxygen
readings. It was thought that these results may be incorrect and that they were working on a
method to correct this problem. This monitoring event continues to report high dissolved oxygen
readings. Our office is not aware that this testing method has been resolved. Because the
premise of adding ORC is based upon the presumed lack of dissolved oxygen in groundwater and
this being the limiting factor in natural aerobic bio-remediation, it is critical that you have a
dependable method for dissolved oxygen measurement. Please keep in mind, this measurement
should be done in the field, not the laboratory and that a down-hole instrument is advised. You
should also run groundwater samples from the monitoring wells for oxidation-reduction potential.
This result should be consistent with the dissolved oxygen results.

Please verify that accurate dissolved oxygen levels are obtained, supporting ORC injection, prior
to performing this work. Please also contact me prior to this activity.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6763 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
{:’?@;% aA é?{,r o
Barmney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C'B Chan. files
Mr Ken Cheitlin Esq . McShane. Schnack & Chertlin, 2033 N Main St . Suite 700,
Walnut Creck, CA 94596
Mr D Dement. ACC Ensironmental Consultants. 7977 Capwell Dr | Suite 100
Oakland CA 94621
Mr R Simpson. P O Box 3090, Berkeley CA 94703

Wp29d 43ed



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

March 16, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOR)
StiD # 4252 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. John Ward FAX (510) 337-9335
Wells Fargo Trust

Asset Management Division, Trust Rea! Estate Department
P.0O. Box 63939
San Francisco, CA 94163

Re: Revised Work Plan for 490 43™ St., Oakland CA 94609, Blumert Trust Site
Dear Mr. Ward:

This letter serves to comment on the January 13, 1999 ACC Environmental Consultants’ Revised
Work Plan for the above site. The revised work plan replaces the July 16, 1998 work plan
previously sent to our office. I have discussed my comments with Mr. Dave Dement of ACC and
we have exchanged copies of our comments and revisions. I believe that all the County concerns
and comments have been addressed and the work plan can now be scheduled as soon as possible.

The following items were discussed and agreed upon;
Proposed Scope of Work

4.1 Confirm Dissolved Oxygen Levels

The recent dissolved oxygen readings were different from what was ¢xpected. Prior to
mmplementing this work plan ACC should verify the DO readings using a field meter.
Groundwater samples should not be taken to a laboratory for confirmation.

4.2 Introduce ORC Compound
Your consultant will confer with the maker of the oxygen releasing compound to determine the
exact amount of this compound necessary to treat the estimated mass of petroleum in

A

groundwater. ACC has recently stated that they may add an excess of the compound if the budget
allows.

4.3 Soil Borings
It was agreed that there would be no useful information from taking soil samples from the
capillary fringe from the proposed borings, therefore, no soil samples will be collected.

4.3.1 Sample Collection Borings

A network of borings will be advanced for the jectron of oxygen releasing compound and the
sampling of groundwater Prior to the jection of this material, eight of the borings will be
sampled for groundwater analvsis as noted 1n Figure 3 of the Boring Location Map from ACC
No so1l samples wiil be collected



\

Mr. John Ward

StID # 4252

March 16, 1999

490 43™ St., Oakland CA 94609
Page 2.

4.4 Monitoring Well Installation

A down-gradient well was determined to be necessary, therefore, regardless of the results of the
groundwater samples, this well will be installed, Fts location is also indicated on the ACC Figure
3 Boring Location Map.

4.5 Groundwater Monitoring
Because there was no additional charge for the analysis of the analyte, MTBE, our office has no
objections to its analysis.

4.6 Risk Assessment
It would be best to include groundwater data from the down-gradient well before a risk
assessment is performed, therefore, a risk assessment is not necessary at this time.

4.7 Confirmation soil borings
Because the off-site well will be installed, no confirmation soil borings (in the street) are
necessary.

Analytical methods:

ACC recommends the elimination of the bio-indicator parameters except DO since in presence of
excess DO, anaerobic degradation is not likely, as oxygen will be the sole e- acceptor. Our office
approves the climination of all parameters with the exception of DO and oxidation-reduction
potential.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&%m&a,h

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. D. Dement, ACC Environmental Consultants, 7977 Capwell Dr., Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Mr Ken Cheitlin Esq., McShane, Schnack & Cheithin, 2033 N Mam St., Suite 700.
Walnut Creek, CA 54596
Mr. R. Simpson, P.O. Box 3090, Berkeley. CA 94703

Wpapd90-43rd
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February 5, 1999 DRAF‘-T‘

Mr. John Ward f

Wells Fargo Trust '

Asset Management Division

Trust Real Estate Department

P.O. Box 63939 ;

San Francisco, Cahforma 94163 . #

;;; : 5 E

Re: Work Plan Addendum %
490 43rd Street, Oakland, California (Blumert Trust)

Y. ACC Project No. 95-6305-001.01 |

b

Dear Mr. Ward: B

This letter summanzes changes to the rewsed Work Plan prepared by ACC Envzromnental o
Consultants, Inc. (ACC) dated January 13, 1999, for additional site investigation and remedlatzon\ ,
for 490 43rd Street, Oakland, California. The revised Work Plan was designed to address
concerns of the Alameda Coumy Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), Department of
Environmental Health, presented in their October 13, 1998 letier. In a draft letter dated January
‘.22, 1999, Mr. Barney Chan at the ACHCSA requested changes to the Work Plan. Since an
approved Work Plan is critical for future reimbursement from the California Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund, ACC has prepared this letter response to ACHCSA. § ,

~ Task 4 1 - ACC will verify dissolved oxygen (DO) levels in the three exxstmg wells as soon as
 feasible using two portable Horxba DO meters . o

1

Task 4.2 - ACC wxll verify the recommended amount ‘of oxygen releasmg compound (0RC®)
. with Regenisis prior to the work start date Since one goal of usms: ORC® is to prowde...a ..DOJ.
bargier, the ORC® amount will error on the h:gh side.

which 8 grab groundwater samples will be collected o Kifj-'f;-f;‘“;?f

Task 4.4 - Since a downgradient monitoring well will facilitate evaluanng the site for regulatory
closure, one will be installed as noted on Figure 3 of the Work Plan.- - e

Task 4.5 - MTBE will be performed in all water samples since cost is minimal to none and MTBE
may be one way to differentiate groundwater impact from gasoline impact at 489 43" Street.

Task 4.6 — A risk assessment is not proposed at this time.,

Task 4.7 - No confirmation borings are proposed at this time.



+5106388494 ACC ENVIRONMENTAL

—— . DRAET

February 5, 1999
Page 2

&

E

‘ ) ¥ .
Por the purposes of groundwater characterization, DO and oxidation-potential (ORP) willibe - -
measured in the field during future groundwater sampling events. If sufficient groundwatcr'fﬁs :

available in temporary boring locations, DO and ORP may be measured in the fleld.

during’ the
boring work and introduction of ORC®. ‘ -

E |

e

ACC would like to schedule work as sdon as ﬂ;ze plan is approved and finalized.
T, . \ i ‘ )
If you have any questions, please contact me at" (510) 638-8400.
. &

Sincerely,

David DeMent, RG
Senior Geologist

cc:  Mr. Kenneth Cheitlin, McShane, Schnack & Cheitlin
Mr. Barney Chan, ACHCSA

Enclosure
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsclor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP}

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

October 13, 1998 (510) 567-6700
StID # 4252 FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. John Ward

Wells Fargo Trust

420 Montgomery St., 3™ Floor
P.O. Box 63939
San Francisco, CA 94163

Re: Subsurface Investigation at Blumert Trust Site, 490 43" St., Oakland CA 94609

Dear Mr. Ward:;

Due to the continual re-organization of onr office, I have been assigned the oversight duty for the
above referenced site as well as the site across the street, 489 43 St., Mr. Ronn Simpson’s
property. Our office regrets any discontinnity this fe-organization may have caused.

I'have reviewed the site history of both propertics. It appears that there have been delays in

Groundwater monitoring was changed to a semi-annual frequency. It appears that dissolved
oxygen readings were also initiated at this same time. The dissolved oxygen readings has varied
from <1-4ppm. This result seerned to support the belief that the addition of ORC would
enhance natural bio-remediation of the groundwater plume.

A July 16, 1998 work plan from ACC was submitted to Ms, Pamela Evans of our office, This
work plan proposed the advancement of a total of ten (10) borings, on and off-site. Four were to
be used for the collection of soil and groundwater samples and six were proposed to have ORC
placed into the borings to increase the dissolved Cxygen content in groundwater | recently spoke

County had not vet approved this work plan. We then discussed this site at length, after which,
he proposed to send another revised work plan based on our discussion. [ suggest the following
items be wicorporated in the new work plan-



Mr. John Ward

Blumert Trust- 490 43™ St., Oakland
StID # 4252

October 13, 1998

Page 2.

* An estimate of the mass of the residual total petroleumn hydrocarbon should be made. The
software package available from Regenesis (ORC supplier) can be used to estimate the
amount of ORC needed to react with the estimated residual hydrocarbon, Further, the
program can also provide an array for the borings to insure adequate coverage of the
hydrocarbon plume.

* Because I have also recommended that ORC be considered for Mr. Simpson’s site, you may
assume that part of the hydrocarbon plume will be treated with additional ORC on 489 437
St. Please use this information to adjust the estimate for plume size.

*  Our office recommends the installation of a permanent monitoring well to measure the effect
of the addition of ORC. The location of the well previcusly proposed in the December 11,
1996 work plan is acceptable.

*  Irecommend that you sample soil and grab groundwater samples from some of the borings
proposed for ORC grouting. Separate borings solely for soil and groundwater samples are
not necessary.

* Groundwater samples from the existing wells should be analyzed for the bio-indicator
parameters; dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential, alkalinity, nitrates, sulfates and
ferrous iron. Recommendations should be made based upon these analyses.

Please submit your revised work plan within 30 days or by November 12, 1998,
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MMM

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Ken Cheitlin Esq., McShane, Schnack & Cheitlin, 2033 N. Main St., Suite 700,
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Mr. D. Dement, ACC Environmental Consultants, 7977 Capwell Dr., Suite 100,
QOakland CA 94621
Mr. R. Simpson, P O Box 3090, Berkeley, CA 94703

490-43rd
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Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: BC
AGENCY & : 10000 SOURCE QOF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StiD : 4252 LOC:
SITE NAME: Walter Blumert Cowmpany DATE REPORTED : 01/24/92
ADDRESS 490 43rd St DATE CONFIRMED: 12/20/91
CITY/ZIP : Qakland 94609 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 07/17/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE (OMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTiON TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/17/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: .
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: George Blumert Trust
COMPANY NAME: C/o Wells Fargce Bk Mac#0103181
ADDRESS: 525 Market Street
CITY/STATE: San Francisco, California®4105
INSPECTQOR VERIFICATION:
NAME ‘ SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INDUT:

Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNEGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Od
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

February 20, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
{510} 567-6700
{510) 337-8335 (FAX)

Ms. Heather Fairfull

Wells Fargo Trust

525 Market St., 18% Floor

San Francisco CA 94105

RE: Blumert Trust, 490 43rd St,, Oakland CA 94612 {our site #4252)

Dear Ms. Fairfuil;

I have recently assumed responsibility for the Blumert case from Dale Klettke, and have compieted a review of
the file. Today I spoke with Dave DeMent of ACC Environmental Consultants, who told me that he plans to
review the December 1996 Work Plan Addendum and propose a new work plan. In order to evaluate whether the
groundwater contaminant plume has been fully defined, whether it is stable, and whether active bioremediation
should take place, be believes further site investigation is appropriate. The concerns of this Office regarding your
site are as follows and must be addressed in the new work plan:

1. Contaminant levels in the wells remain too high to consider case closure at this time. T will need to further
review the case docurents to evaluate whether residual soil contamination could be an ongoing source. Ialso
will review information on bioremediation enhancement techniques to evaluate whether they should be
mplemented at your site. -~ @i -tor T8 ah o in v o rs g 27 0L e a3 el otweld

grodtd al gdher cuills

2. The extent of the contaminant plume has not been clearly defined. A subsurface investigation as suggested
by Mr. DeMent would help define the borders of the plume. It may be appropriate to include soil sampling
along with grab groundwater sampling in the course of the investigation. I will examine the file documents
further to determine whether soil sampling is necessary. — uss

PN 1 ecis ,

3. Ishare Mr. DeMent’s concern regarding the possible placement of a fourth monitoring well in close
proximity to the parcel across the street (493 43 $t.). This parcel experienced a release from a former
underground tank. The responsible party has been instructed by this Office to investigate the release. Aslong
as the issues of containment and stability of the plume at your site are addressed in an alternative work plan,
you may postpone or possibly forego installation of a new monitoring well, wi't jetue YOO .o Woeon
LOANCE Do Yy fne R e, M EET L Dokt e T /2 g oI, {2-1¢-9% .
I will expect a revised work plan by April 10, 1998. You may contact me with any questions about your case at
(510)567-6770.

BRSO

Sincerely,

gafw%{ﬂ\ % %Q/VL@'

Pamela ] Evans
Sentor Hazardous Materials Specialist

C Dick Pantages, ACEHS



]
Douglas Crowe

!m
5431 Wilitep Cros

8&5) Oskland, CA 94618 .
L " ]
January 21, 1998

Mz Madsleine Dow, Administrater

Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
1900 Embarcadero - Suite 100

ODakland, Ca 945606

Dear Ms Dow:

I wish to call to your attention the Monitoring of the ground-
wat=ar UGTs at 490 43rd St. in Oakland, Ca, first by Krepglian con-
.sultants and later by ACC environmental consultants. The area is the
Blumert Paint Co. which has been there for years. Wells Fargo Trust
has been handling.the estate trust and originally, since the death of
the Blumerts, it has been handling the trust for the beneficiaries. .
" Four of the original 8 beneficiaries have already died.

The underground- tanks were removed in 1991. I eﬁ ong of the
remaining beneficiaries and have been closely following the work of
the Wells Fargo Trust who manages our money and assets.

‘The only thing holdlng up the closure of thlS trust and estate
1s the environmental concern of the old UGTs by the County. We are
wa;tlng for a lonyg overdus word that thls area is a “non attainment
one® or z “sight ¢losure™. o . - : a

E o We have boen 1n touch w1th the ‘State (1n Sacramento),the Alameda

county Health Care. Service Agency, the geological envirgnmamntal ceon-
sultants, lawyers, and have been to Harbor Bay Parkway to read the
records that are on file by the county. The notes on’ file read that
this property ."is not a high prlorlty case', and "no grave environ-
mental consequences". -ALL .the various departments connected with this
environmental case feel that this monitoring is no longer necessary.
My one big point of confusion, after hearing these p=ople, is that
I cannot determine which Bept. has the: final word, “die. at which desk
does the "buck stop"‘ PR e e T

So far 1 have glvén'you a persondl back-ground. Now I must men-

tion the really serious aspect of this monitoring case. The truth is
horrendous. No one was assigned by ACHCSA 1n the past year to over—-
see this sight. Only recently Pamela Evans was assigned and she had
not as yvet seen the promarty. When I spoke 'with Tom Paacock several
montns ago ho was absolutely fraatic with the degree of work plling
up and no one to handle it. w=2ll, think seriousiy about this. Thiz
is 7o small matter to ths beneficiarices of the Blumert Trust. The
distribution of the trust xnonsy has baea hsld up for one extra full



year Dbecause no one seems t0 take the responsibility of admitting

that the continuvation of this case if fruitless. Our money is being
wasted. The Wells Fargo Trust is =sager to continue holding out money
for themselves and their lawyers. The government has bzen most unfair
to us, and it1s hard to believe the negligence resulting from their
cut-back of finances. Our trust money is paying the pills. Our trust.
lawyer says we are legally entitled to all reports pertaining to this
issue. Will you please give this your parsonal attention.

Sincerely, "
. . Douglas Crowe.
- 5431 Hilltop Crescent

Dakland, Ca 94618
7'6510)_547a3340



%

e

Mr. Douglas Crowe
5431 Hilltop Cres
Oskland, CA 94618

ot

< /ff P |
ﬁ/,w//f// Vwﬁﬂ"; 520}'1

@%Wgw

%/%«M&MW

)G00 Borlas itors . H o JoO
Oohlond ;0. 996 0 ¢

BOETIE S BEOD Hadesebaebslleallenshnd bl His

G

Meabdd




ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

08/27/97
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: PE
StID: 4252 SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -Gasoline
SITE NAME: Walter Blumert Company DATE REPORTED : 01/24/92
ADDRESS : 490 43rd St DATE CONFIRMED: 12/20/91
CITY/ZIP : Oakland, CA 94609 MULTIPLE RP's : N
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR:2B4 EMERGENCY RESPONSE:

RP SEARCH 1 8 DATE END: 07/17/92

PRELIM ASSESSMENT : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

REMEDIAL INVESTIG : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

REMEDIAI, ACTION : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 07/17/92

UNDERGRCUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

LUFT FIELD MANWUAL CONSIDERATION: CASE CLOSED: on:
DT EXC START: REMEDIAT, ACTIONS TAKEN:

RP #1: CONTACT: George Blumert Trust RP COST:

RP COMPANY NAME: C/o Wells Fargo Bk Mac#0103181 Ph:

ADDRESS: 525 Market Street
CITY/STATE: San Francisco, California94105

Mail correspondences/invoices to Mr. Jeffery Hirsch, c¢/o Wells Fargo
Bank, 525 Market Street, 18th Floor, MAC #0103-181, San
Francisco 94105

—
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Mr Jetferv Hirsch

Wells Fargo Bank

525 Market Street, 18th Floor
MAC #0103-181

San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: Walter Blumert Paint Co. Inc., 490 43rd Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Hirsch:

This office is in receipt of, and has reviewed the case file for this site, up to and including the
September 25, 1996 ACC Environmental Consultants (ACC) “Groundwater Monitoring Report”,
for the above referenced site.

In the September 25, 1996 report, ACC requests Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (ACDEH) approval for the following:

¢ Groundwater monitoring and sampling frequency be reduced from quarterly sampling to
semi-annual sampling, beginning in March 1997.

One additional monitoring well be installed for the purpose of evaluating downgradient
extent of the constituents of concern.

+ Evaluate options to artificially introduce dissolved oxygen into shallow groundwater to
assist natural bioattenuation processes in a manner that will not prove detrimental to the
role of the existing groundwater monitoring wells in evaluating groundwater conditions.

These recommendations are approved. Therefore, please submit to this office, a work plan for
the proposed additional groundwater monitoring well. This work plan should also include
information required to evaluate options for the artificial introduction of oxygen-releasing
compounds (ORCs) into shallow groundwater.

This work plan is due within 45 days of the date of this letter, or no later than December 2,
1996. Please be advised that this work plan is to be consistent with the guidelines provided 1a the
ASTM Designation: E 1739 - 95 “Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Appl.ed at
Petroleum Release Sites”. This guide is a consistent deciston-making process for the asse ‘sn'ent
and response to a petroleum release, based on the protection of human health and the
environment.



Mr. Jeffery Hirsch

RE: 490 43rd Avenue, Oakland
October 17, 1996

Page 2 of 2

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me directly at (510)567-
6880.

Sincerely,

el Pttt

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Tom Peacock, Supervistng Hazardous Materials Specialist--files
Dave DeMent, ACC Environmental Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive,Qakland, CA 94621
Ken Cheitlin, ¢/o Mc¢Shane, Schnack & Cheitlin, 2033 N. Main St., Suite 700,

Walnut Creek, CA 94596-3728

4252wpok mwd



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda CA 984502-6577
Ph: 510-567-6700 FAX: 510-337-9335
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6/24/96

Blumert

Mr. Dale Klettke

Alameda County Health Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Blumert Trust ¢ Account #308-107222
490 - 43rd Street/4300 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

Property #001156

Dear Mr. Klettke:

Enclosed you will find our environmental consultant’s response to your letter of June 11,
1996, addressed to the undersigned, prepared by our environmental consultant.

Sincerely,

Jérfrey A. Hirse
Assistant Vice President
and Senior Asset Manager
(415) 396 - 6743

ce: Tom Peacock
Dave DeMent
Douglas R. Crowe

“rned on Recycled Pape-
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Blumert
Mr. Dale Klettke

Alameda County Health Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Blumert Trust » Account #308-107222
490 - 43rd Street/4300 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA
Pro #

Dear Mr. Klettke:

Enclosed you will find our environmental consultant’s response to your letter of June 11,
1996, addressed to the undersigned, prepared by our environmental consultant.

Sincerely,

Jeffrev A. Hirsch
Assistant Vice President
and Senior Asset Manager
(415) 396 - 6743

cc: Tom Peacock
Dave DeMent
Douglas R. Crowe

Printed on Recycied Paper



June 21, 1996

Mr. Jeffrey A. Hirsch

Assistant Vice President and Asset Manager

Wells Fargo Trust

Asset Management Division

Trust Real Estate Department -
P.O. Box 63939

San Francisco, CA 94163

9818 HY N2 NIF 96

RE: Response to Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency Letter
490 43rd Street, Oakland, California
ACC Project No. 6305-1.1

Dear Mr. Hirsch:

This letter is in response to the letter dated June 11, 1996, sent by Mr. Dale Klettke, Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) regarding the above referenced site. ACHCSA’s
letter provided comment on the Additional Site Investigation Report dated May 23, 1996, prepared
by ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC). ACC’s report summarized drilling of additional
exploratory borings and collection of soil and grab groundwater samples in the vicipity of two
underground storage tanks (USTSs).

ACC was contracted to perform an additional subsurface investigation specifically to further
delineate the downgradient extent of impacted shallow groundwater. Because the primary goal of
our investigation was to further characterize subsurface impacts in the general vicinity of the
former UST excavation, we concentrated on evaluating data regarding constituent migration in
shallow groundwater only. Our goal was not to collect redundant analytical data but to build on
previous site investigation.

The investigation work ACC performed in May 1996 was, with the omission of methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE) analysis, conducted according to the approved Work Plan. Two discrete soil
samples were collected specifically to address possible soil impacts in one corner of the former
UST excavation. Six additional exploratory borings (B3 through B8) were drilled from which grab
groundwater samples were collected to further characterize shallow groundwater downgradient of
the UST excavation. ACC’s report discussed the work performed and, based on the results of the
investigation. drew five specific conclusions and made four recommendations. ACHCSA did not
comment on any of these conclusions or recommendations but made the following comments.

A} "Soil samples were to be collected from soils exhibiting noticeable hydrocarbon contamination
during the advancement of borings B3 through BS... "

ACC evaluated soil in borings B4 through B7 using typical field screening techniques. odor,
discoloration, and Photoionization Detector (PID) readings. Because petroleum hydrocarbons were
not evident. ACC determined soil sample collection and analysis was not warranted. The other two
borings. B3 and B, were crossgradient and upgradient from the former UST excavation.

7977 Capwell Drve Sute 100 » Oa<ad CA 99621 o (570, 6388400 FAK (510) 6388404
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Mr. Jeffrey A. Hirsch
June 21, 1996
Page 2

Subsurface soil conditions were described but not on boring logs. As stated in the report, ACC
believes soil sampling in the capillary zone is often redundant when the primary purpose of the
boring is to collect a grab groundwater sample.

B) "Groundwater and soil samples collected were not analyzed for the presence of MTBE... "

ACC ipadvertently did not request the analytical laboratory to test grab groundwater samples for
MTBE and regrets the omission.

C) "This report was to provide the information required for the installation of a minimum of two
additional groundwater monitoring wells... "

This was one of the objectives going into the investigation. However, due to the investigation
findings, ACC believes additional information is required prior to deciding on proper well
placement. ACC collected two upgradient grab groundwater samples and no constituents of concern
were detected. In our opinion, an upgradient well does not appear to be warranted in this case.
Due to apparent impacts to shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the former UST at 489 43rd
Street, downgradient of the subject site, and apparent preferential pathways in the vicinity, ACC
did not recommend a downgradient monitoring well location. With some basic utility plan
research, a representative well could be easily located.

I contacted Mr. Klettke on Thursday afternoon, June 13, 1996, after receiving a copy of the letter.
I expanded on our report conclusions and recommendatijons int an attempt to better understand Mr.
Klettke's reasoning for his letter. After my discussion with Mr. Klettke, it was clear that the
concerned parties should probably meet to discuss future work for the site and define a clear
purpose of this work. ACHCSA apparently would like information for risk assessment purposes.
The need for this information was not previously requesied or mentioned in ACHCSA's comments.

ACC firmly believes that work tasks performed to characterize environmental conditions at a site
must be performed in a logical and progressive fashion. The investigation work ACC performed
in May further characterized groundwater conditions adjacent to the former UST excavation and
along 43rd Street. At this time, ACC recommends a meeting take place to discuss previous site
investigation and evaluate our options regarding future site activity. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me.

Sincerely,

R NE =

David R. DeMent, RG
Senior Geotogist

ce: Mr. Kenneth A. Cheitlin, Esq.
Mr. Chuck Miller, Vice President, ACC



ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

June 21, 1996

Mr. Jeffrey A. Hirsch

Assistant Vice President and Asset Manager
Wells Fargo Trust

Asset Management Division

Trust Real Estate Department

P.O. Box 63939

San Francisco, CA 94163
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RE: Response to Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency Letter
490 43rd Street, Oakland, California
ACC Project No. 6305-1.1

Dear Mr. Hirsch:

This letter is in response to the letter dated June 11, 1996, sent by Mr. Dale Klettke, Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) regarding the above referenced site. ACHCSA’s
letter provided comment on the Addirional Site Investigation Report dated May 23, 1996, prepared
by ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC). ACC’s report summarized drilling of additional
exploratory borings and collection of soil and grab groundwater samples in the vicinity of two
underground storage tanks {USTs).

ACC was contracted to perform an additional subsurface investigation specifically to further
delineate the downgradient extent of impacted shallow groundwater. Because the primary goal of
our investigation was to further characterize subsurface impacts in the general vicinity of the
former UST excavation, we concentrated on evaluating data regarding constituent migration in
shallow groundwater only. Our goal was not to collect redundant analytical data but to build on
previous site investigation.

The investigation woik ACC performed in May 1996 was, with the omission of methy! tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE) analysis, conducted according to the approved Work Plan. Two discrete soil
samples were collected specifically to address possible soil impacts in one corner of the former
UST excavation. Six additional exploratory borings (B3 through BR) were drilled from which grab
groundwater samples were collected to further characterize shallow groundwater downgradient of
the UST excavation. ACC’s report discussed the work performed and, based on the results of the
investigation, drew five specific conclusions and made four recommendations. ACHCSA did not
comment on any of these conclusions or recommendations but made the following comments.

A}y "Soil samples were to be collected from scils exhibiting noticeable hydrocarben contamination
during the advancement of borings B3 through B&... "

ACC evaluated soil in borings B4 through B7 using typical field screening techniques, odor,
discoloration, and Photolonization Detector (P1D) readings. Because petroleum hydrocarbons were
not evident. ACC determined soil sample collection and analysis was not warranted. The other two
borings. B3 and BR, were crossgradient and upgradient from the former UST excavation.
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Mr. Jeffrey A. Hirsch
June 21, 1996
Page 2

Subsurface soil conditions were described but not on boring logs. As stated in the report, ACC
believes soil sampling in the capillary zone is often redundant when the primary purpose of the
boring is to collect a grab groundwater sample.

B) "Groundwater and soil samples collected were not analyzed for the presence of MTBE... "

ACC inadvertently did not request the analytical laboratory to test grab groundwater samples for
MTBE and regrets the omission.

C) "This report was to provide the information required for the installation of a minimum of two
additional groundwater monitoring wells... "

This was one of the objectives going into the investigation. However, due to the investigation
findings, ACC believes additional information is required prior to deciding on proper well
placement. ACC collected two upgradient grab groundwater samples and no constituents of concern
were detected. In our opinion, an upgradient well does not appear to be warranted in this case.
Due to apparent impacts to shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the former UST at 489 43rd
Street, downgradient of the subject site, and apparent preferential pathways in the vicinity, ACC
did pot recommend a downgradient moniforing well location. With some basic utility plan
research, a representative well could be easily located.

I contacted Mr. Klettke on Thursday afternoon, June 13, 1996, after receiving a copy of the letter.
I expanded on our report conclusions and recommendations in an attempt to better understand Mr.
Klettke’s reasoning for his letter. After my discussion with Mr. Klettke, it was clear that the
concerned parties should probably meet to discuss future work for the site and define a clear
purpose of this work. ACHCSA apparently would like information for risk assessment purposes.
The need for this information was not previously requested or mentioned in ACHCSA’s comments.

ACC firmly believes that work tasks performed to characterize environmental conditions at a site
must be performed in a logical and progressive fashion. The investigation work ACC performed
in May further characterized groundwater conditions adjacent to the former UST excavation and
along 43rd Street. At this time, ACC recommends a meeting take place to discuss previous site
investigation and evaluate our options regarding future site activity. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me.

Sincerely,

D

David R. DeMent, RG
Senior Geologist

ce: Mr. Kenneth A. Cheitlin, Esqg.
Mr. Chuck Miller, Vice President, ACC



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

STID 4252 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

June 11, 1996 (510)

M. Jeffery Hirsch

Wells Fargo Bank

525 Market Street, 18th Floor
MAC #0103-181

San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: Work Plan for a Phase II-Soit and Groundwater Investigation at Walter Blumert Paint Co.
Inc., 490 43rd Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Hirsch:

This office recently completed a review of the case file for the above referenced Oakland site up
to and including the May 23, 1996 ACC Environmental Consultants “Prelimary Site Assessment
Report”.

Comments concerning the May 23, 1996 ACC report:

* Soil samples were to be collected from soils exhibiting noticeable hydrocarbon
contamination during the advancement of borings B3 through B8, as requested in
the January 9, 1996 Alameda County Health Care Services Agency {ACHCSA)
letter. No soil samples were collected and no boring logs were submitted for the
six borings, B3 through B3,

. Groundwater and soil samples collected were not analyzed for the presence of
methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE), as requested in the January 9, 1996 ACHCSA
letter. This analysis is being requested by the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB).

® This report was to provide the information required for the installation of a
minimum of two additional groundwater monitoring wells, one up-gradient and
one down-gradient from the former gasoline and paint thinner USTs. No mention
of the locations for the two additional groundwater monitoring wells were
documented in the ACC report

The extent of the sotl contamination has not been properly characterized Therefore, this office
requests that you submit a Phase Ill-work plan/proposal to further define the extent of soil and/or
ground water contamination  This report must document proposed locations for the
additional two groundwater monitoring wells to be installed at this site.



Mr. Jeffery Hirsch

RE: 490 43rd Street, Oakland, CA
June 11, 1996

Page 2 of 2

This Phase IIT work plan must be submitted to this office no later than 60 days from the
date of this letter or no later than August 10, 1996.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact me direcily at
(510)567-6880. A copy of the ACHCSA January 9, 1996 is enclosed for your review.

Sincerely,

Lt U8

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

G Tom Peacock, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist--files

Dave DeMent, ACC Environmental Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive,Oakland, CA 94621
b}{ w/enclosure
Rosaline Crowe, 5431 Hilltop Crescent, Qakland, CA 94618, w/enclosure

4252s0il.n0



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

) Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Telephone (510) 567-8700 Fax (510) 337-9335

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: 5/ 7 .19 ?é
TO: W Ki1AY
Ase
FAx# () B3F ~YB53

Total number of pages including cover sheet 5

FROM: _ LWE KiemtE.

NOTE:

PLEASE RESPOND BY FAX ONLY.

(SMILE) HAVE A NICE DAY
DO SOMETHING FOR OUR ENVIRONMENT

JOSBA39E
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STATE OF CALIFORN!A ~ CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Gavernor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 04244-2120
(916)227-4307

(916)227-4530 (FAX)

June 16, 1995

G.A. and D. Blumert Trust
c/o Wells Fargo Bank
Attn: J. A. Hirsch

P.O. Box 63939

San Francisco, CA 94163

UNDERGRQUND STORAGE TAN CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NO RESPONSE TO LETTER
OF COMIMITMENT {LOC): CLAV NUMBER 008854; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 4590 - 43rd St.,
Oakland

It has come to my attention that the LOC issued to you on December 30, 1994 in the
amount of $59,700 has not been responded to with a request for reimbursement.

Please submit your reimbursement request with all of the required supporting
documentation, or a written expianation as to the status of the cleanup and why you have
not requested reimbursement to date. If a request or adequate explanation is not received
within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter, | will take steps to begin the
withdrawal process of your LOC.

Please send your reimburserment request or explanation to:

Francine Aguirre, Team Leader Claim No. 008854
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
P. O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

if you have any questions, please contact Cheryl Gordon at {(316) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

o

Francine/Aguirre, Team Leader
Regicns 1 and 2
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

ce! California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Attn: Steve Morse
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 24617



Alameda County EHD
Attn: Tom Peacock
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY O ( O g q PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOQURCES CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS CAUFCRNIA REGIONAL WATER
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.0. BOX 944212 JAN 1 81995
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G.A. and D. Blumert Trust JAN 1 7 1995
clo Wells Fargo Bank

Attn: J. A. Hirsch

P.Q. Box 63939

San Francisco, CA 941863

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 008854, FOR SITE ADDRESS: 490 - 43rd St.,
QOakland

The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an
amount not to exceed $59,700. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs

incurred to date and your application received on July 27, 1994 and may be madified by the SWRCB in writing by an
amended Letter of Commitment.

The SWRCB will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this
transinittal letter unless you proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort. This means that you must take
positive, concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not
started your cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 80 calendar
days. If your cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure
that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory
agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims, and failure to proceed
with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment, Also attached you will find:

® A "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. You should retain this package for future reimbursement
requests. Among other information, the package includes instructions for completion of the *Reimbursement
Request" form and the "Spreadsheet". These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in these instructions are samples of Reimbursement
Request forms and completed Spreadsheets. Within the package aiso included are:
- A "Bid Summary Sheet” to document data on bids received.
- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources” which must be returned before any reimbursements can be

made.

& "Reimbursement Request™ forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred.

® "Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Reguest.

¢ "Vendor Data Record” (Std. Form 204} which must be completed and returned with your first Reimbursement
Reguest.

¥ you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Reguest package, please contact
Blessy Torres at (816) 227-45635.

Sincerely,

Cadve Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

cer Califorma Regional Water Quakty Alameds County EHD
‘Contrel Boarg, San Francisco Bay Regen ttn. Tom Peacock
Attn Steve Morse 11321 Harbor Bay Pkwy
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 Alameda, CA 94502

Cakland, CA 248612
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"LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 008854 AMENDMENT NO: 0

CLAIMANT: G.A. and D. Blumert Trust BALANCE FORWARD: $0
CO~PAYEE: None
THIS AMOUNT: $59,700
¢/o Wells Fargo Bank
Attn: J. A. Hirsch
CLAIMANT ADDRESS: P.O. Box 63939 NEW BALANCE: $59,700
San Franciseco, CA 94163

TAX ID / SSA NO.: 94-6546501

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) agrees
to reimburse G.A. and D. Blumert Trust (Claimant) for eligible corrective action costg at
W. Blumert Paint Co. 490 - 43rd St., Oakland (Site}. The commitment reflected by this
Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

1. Reimbursement shall not exceed $59,700 unless this amount is subsequently modified
in writing by an amended Letter of Commitment.

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon
availability of funds. In the event that sufficient funds are not available for
reasons beyond the reasonable control of the SWRCB, the SWRCB shall not be obligated
to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this
Letter of Commitment are deferred because of unavailability of funds, such
disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become available.
Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority
for disbursement over any other claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

3. All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and
the Claimant must be the person entitled to reimbursement thereof.

4. Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules
and regulations and with all terms, conditions, and commitments contained in the

Claimant'’s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment reguests
submitted by the Claimant.

5. No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of
acceptable Standard Form Payment Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the
Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly

authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water
Programs.

6. Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if
the Claimant is not in compliance with the provisions of Paragraph & above.

7. Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the
Claimant without the written consent of the SWRCB. 1In the event of any such
assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions
set ferth in this Letter of Commitment and the SWRCB's consent.

8. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRC3S 1f completion of
corrective action ls not performed with reasconable dillgence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the SWRCE this

30th day c<f December, 19%4.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTRCL BOARD

M CALSTARS CODING :
BY (/ 05506 - 55%.02 - 30330

Man agerr Jndergroqnd Storage Tanx Cleanup Fund Program

\&m . Lo ML/\/

( Chle;, DlVlSlOALAdanlStratlve Services
5 R 372363

s




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

STID 4252 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6777

December 14, 1995

Mr. Jeffery Hirsch

Wells Fargo Bank

525 Market Street, 18th Floor
MAC #0103-181

San Francisco, CA 94105

RE:  Work Plan/Proposal for a Phase I1-Soil and Groundwater Investigation at Walter Blumert
Paint Co. Inc., 490 43rd Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Hirsch:

This letter is in regards to the January 21, 1994 Kaprelian Engineering Inc.(KEI) “Work
Plan/Proposal for the above referenced site. As you are already probably aware, this proposal
recommended the installation of three additional groundwater monitoring wells to further define
the degree and extent of soil and ground water contamination cross-gradient and down-gradient
of the subject site.

During marking of the locations for the down-gradient groundwater monitoring wells prior to
drilling, an underground storage tank (UST) was discovered immediately adjacent to the location
of proposed groundwaier monitoring well MWS5 (across the street at 489 43rd Street). On May
26, 1995 Susan Hugo of this office met with Doug Lee of KEI and the owner of this subject UST
to investigate and discuss the UST.

At that meeting, it was agreed that the installation of proposed down-gradient well MWS5 would
be reevaluated following the removal of the aforementioned UST by the owner of the property.
Additionally, it was agreed that during the drilling of the two cross-gradient wells (MW4 and
MW6), soil and ground water samples would be collected and analyzed as proposed, and, if
obvious contamination was detected, wells would not be installed in the borings and an
appropriate course of action would be determined at a later date. This was indeed the case as
field screening of the collected soil samples from the two exploratory borings detected volatile
organics using a photo ionization detector (PID).

During a December 13, 1995 conversation with Dave DeMent of ACC Environmental
Consultants, Mr DeMent informed me that he was working on a proposal to further define the
extent of soil and groundwater contamination for Wells Fargo Bank and the George and Doris
Blumert Trust This proposal involves using rapid site assessment tools (Geoprobe, Hydropunch,
etc ) to qualitatively assess impacts and to define the extent of the contaminant plume before
proposing fina! well location(s)



Mr. Jeffery Hirsch

RE: 490 431d Street, Oakiand, CA
December 14, 1995

Page2 of 2

Therefore, this office requests that you submit 2 Phasell-work plan/proposal to further define the
extent of soil and ground water contamination using a specific site assessment technique. This
work plan should provide the information required for the installation of a minimum of two
additional groundwater monitoring wells, one up-gradient and one down-gradient from the former
gasoline and paint thinner USTs. This Phase II work plan must be submitted to this office no
later than 30 days from the date of this letter or January 15, 1996.

I have recently taken over management of this case from Susan Hugo of this office. Should you
have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact me directly at (510)567-6880.

. Sincerely,

T Vo

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ Tom Peacock, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist--files
Dave DeMent, ACC Environmental Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive,Oakland, CA 94621
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June 1, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Rocom 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Ms. Susan L. Hugo

RE: Wells Fargo Bank
(Walter Blumert Co., Inc.)
490 - 43rd Street
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter is written to follow up on our May 31, 1994, telephone
conversation regarding Kaprealian Engineering, Inc's. (KEI) work
plan/proposal (KEI-P91-1201.P4) dated January 21, 1994.

In the referenced work plan, XKEI proposed the installation of three
additional monitoring wells (MW4, MW5, and MW6) in the vicinity of
the subject property. While preparing the site for drilling
(posting barricades and "No Parking" signs), XEI personnel noted
the existence of an underground storage tank immediately adjacent
to the 1location of the proposed MWS. On May 16, 1994, KEI
contacted your office to discuss the finding; an on-site meeting
was scheduled,

On May 27, 1994, an on-site meeting was conducted between KEI and
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency to verify the tank
location and discuss a course of action. As a follow-up to the
meeting, KEI contacted your office on May 31, 1994. It was agreed
upon that the two proposed wells in the apparent cross-gradient
direction (MW¢ and MW6) wounld bhe installed on June 1, 1994, The
installation of the proposed well in the apparent downgradient
direction (MW5) would be postponed pending the results of the
samples collected during the removal of the subject downgradient
underground storage tank. KEI additionally noted that the "cross-
gradient wells" would be renamed MWé4 and MWS.
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Ms. Susan L. Hugo Page 2 : June 1, 18994
Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency

If you have any gquestions, comments, or concerns, please do not
hesitate to call me at (510) 602-~5104.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

UMy

Robert H. Kezerian
Project Manager

rhk:3ad\SLHO601

cc: Jeffrey Hirsch, Wells Fargo Bank
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ABST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
May 3, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
STID# 4252 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Jeffrey Hirsch Oakland, CA 94621
Wells Fargo Bank (510) 271-4530
525 Market Street, 18th Floor
MAC #0103-181
San Francisco, CA 94105

Subject: Work Plan / Proposal for Installation of additional
Monitoring Wells at Walter Blumert Co., Inc.
490 43rd 8Btreet, Oakland, CA 94609

Dear Hirsch:

This office has completed review of the work plan for the
installation of three monitoring wells prepared by Kaprelian
Engineering Inc. for the referenced site. The cited work plan was
dated January 21, 1994 and received by this office in April 8,
1694.

Based on this review, the basic elements of the work plan is
acceptable with the following conditions:

1) During borehole advancement, soil samples should be collected
at a minimum of every five feet in the unsaturated zone,
significant changes in lithology, and where field screening
identifies the presence of contaminants. The selection of
samples chosen for laboratory analysis should be based
primarily on field evidence. At least one of the samples
submitted for analysis from each boring must be from the
saturated/unsaturated zone interface.

2) Wells should be surveyed to an accuracy of 0.01 foot and
referenced to mean sea level (MSL).

3) The vertical and lateral extent of soil and groundwater
contamination must be delineated. The isoconcentration line of
the contaminant plume must be determined.

4) Any waste ( hazardous or non-hazardous ) generated at the site
must be characterized and disposed appropriately. Documents of
all waste disposal nust be provided to this office.

5) Any existing product lines associated with the former tanks
nmust be removed and soil samples should be collected from the
piping trenches for verification.



Mr. Jeffrey Hirsch

RE: 490 43rd Street, Cakland, CA 94609
May 3,' 1994

Page 2 of 3

6) Provide this office with records of the stockpiled soil
disposal and copies of the tanks’ manifests.

7) Provide this office with a copy of the site health and safety
plan.

Item # 6 can be incorporated in the report to be submitted after
implementing the approved work plan. However, item # 7 listed
above must be submitted to this agency before work plan
implementation. In addition, please provide our office at least
72 hours advance notice when site activity is slated to begin.

The approved workplan must be implemented within 30 days from the
date of this letter. Any extension of stated deadlines or changes
in the workplan must be confirmed in writing and approved by this
office,

A report must be submitted within 30 days after completion of
this investigation. Until cleanup is complete, you will need to
subnit reports to this office every three months or at a more
frequent interval, if specified at any time. In addition, the
following items must be incorporated in your future reports or
workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

~ proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event mnust
be explained

-~ historical records of groundwater level in each well nmust be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation



Mr. Jeffrey Hirsch

RE: 490 43rd Street, Oakland, CA 94609
May 3, 1994

Page 3 of 3

Please contact me at (510} 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo v
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Doug Lee, Kaprelian Engineering Inc., 2401 Stanwell Dr.
Suite 400, Concord, California 94520
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April 6, 1994

Ms. Susan Hudo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Dept. of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Wells Fargo Bank
(Walter Blumert Co., Inc.)
490 - 43rd Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

As per our phone conversation on this date, I am sending you the
available reports detailing Kaprealian Engineering, Inc's. (KEI)
monitoring well installation and ground water sampling activities
at the referenced site. A report documenting the most recent
gquarterly sampling of the three existing wells is currently being
prepared. This report should be completed within two weeks and
will be submitted to your agency upon its completion.

Also enclosed is a work plan for three additional wells to be
installed in the vicinity of the site. KEI has tentatively
scheduled the additional well installation for early May.

If you have any gquestions regarding the reports or the work plan,
please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

.

Doug Le
Geologist

/dl

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tek: 510.602,5100  Fax: 510.687.0602




~ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

January 4, 1983 State Water Resources Control Board
STID# 4252 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

: Qakland, CA 94621
George & Doris Blumert Trust MAC #0103-171 zaé;w27y4am

¢/o Ms. Dvora Kotschedoff
Wells Fargo Bank

525 Market Street, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105

RE: George & Doris Blumert Trust MAC# 0103171
Underground storage Tanks Removals at Walter Blumert Company -
490 43rd Street, Oakland CA 94609

Dear Ms. Kotschedoff:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the files concerning the removal
of two underground storage tanks on December 11, 1991 at the
referenced site. We are in receipt and has completed review of the
Kaprelian Engineering’s Soil Sampling Report dated June 29, 1992
and submitted under Paradiso Construction Company’s July 3, 1992
cover letter. This office is also in receipt of the "Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report®
submitted by Paradiso Construction on January 24, 1992.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH-gasoline) as high as 490 ppm and
benzene as high as 0.88ppm were detected in the so0il samples
collected during the removal of two underground storage tanks at
the site. After limited overexcavation on March 31, 1992, soil
samples collected for verification still exhibited significant
levels of contamination as high as 720 ppm TPH gasoline and 1.4 ppm
benzene. Clearly, the referenced site has experienced a confirmed
release pursuant to the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) fuel leak criteria. As such, further
investigation and/or cleanup must be initiated.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing the environmental
investigation and cleanup activities at the site. The RWQCB has
delegated this authority to our office. However, you must keep the
Water Board apprised of all actions taken to characterize and
remediate contamination at the site, hecause the Board retains the
ultimate responsibility for ensuring protection of the waters of
the state.

A preliminary assessment must be conducted to determine the extent
of =0il and/or groundwater contamination that has resulted

from the former leaking tanks. The information gathered by this
investigation will bhe used to assess the need for additional



Ms. Dvora Kotachedoff

RE: 490 43rd Street, Oakland CA 94609
January 4, 1993

Page 2 of 3

actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should be designed
to provide all of the information in the format shown in the
attachment at the end of this letter, which is based on the RWQCB’s
guidelines.

You should be prepared to install at a minimum three monitoring
wells to established gradient at the site. One of the wells must be
installed within 10 feet of the former tank, in the verified
downgradient location. Groundwater elevation readings must be
performed every month for three consecutive months. Data collected
after the first three months will ke evaluated if monthly or
quarterly groundwater elevation readings is necessary for
establishing groundwater flow direction at the site. Groundwater
monitoring wells must be sampled on a quarterly basis and analyzed
for target compounds. After four guarters of non detectable levels
have been achieved, the frequency of sampling events will be
evaluated and/or a recommendation for signoff/case closure by RWQCB
will be determined.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). This reports
must include information pertaining to further investigative
results; the methods of cleanup actions implemented to date; and
the method and disposal of any contaminated material.

Copies of manifests for such disposal must be sent to this office.
Please provide our office with copies of the manifests for the
tanks and documentation of the stockpiled soil disposal.

Your work plan must be submitted to this office no later than
February 5, 1993. All reports and proposals must be submitted under
seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer with a statement of gualifications for each lead
professionals involved with the project. Copies of the reports and
proposals must also be submitted to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this letter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Secticn 13267(b). Any extensions of statead
deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency or RWQCB,



Ms. Dvora Kotschedoff

RE: 490 43rd Street, Oakland CA 94609
January 4, 1993

Page 3 of 3

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact
me at {(510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

s

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

c¢: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division / files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

December 14, 1992
STID# 4252

Ms. Dvora Kotschedoff

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Cakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Asset Manager

Wells Fargo Bank

525 Market Street, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105

RE: George & Doris Blumert Trust MAC§ 0103171
tUnderground Storage Tanks Removals at Walter Blumert Company =
490 43rd Street, Oakland CA 94609

Dear Ms. Kotschedoff:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the files concerning the removal
of two underground storage tanks on December 11, 1921 at the
referenced site. We are in receipt and has completed review of the
Kaprelian Engineering’s Soil Sampling Report dated June 29, 1992
and submitted under Paradiso Construction Company’s July 3, 1992
cover letter. This office is also in receipt of the "Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) /Contamination Site Report"
submitted by Paradiso Construction on January 24, 1992.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH-gasoline) as high as 490 ppm and
benzene as high as 0.88ppm were detected in the soil samples
collected during the removal of two underground storage tanks at
the site. After limited overexcavation on March 31, 1992, soil
samples collected for verification still exhibited significant
levels of contamination as high as 720 ppm TPH gascline and 1.4 ppm
benzene. Clearly, the referenced site has experienced a confirmed
release pursuant to the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) fuel leak criteria. As such, further

investigation and/or cleanup must be initiated.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing the environmental
investigation and cleanup activities at the site. The RWQCB has
delegated this authority to our office. However, you must keep the
Water Board apprised of all actions taken te characterize and
remediate contamination at the site, because the Board retains the
ultimate responsibility for ensuring protection cf the waters of
the state.

A preliminary assessment must be conducted to determine the extent
of soil and/or groundwater contamination that has resulted

from the former leaking tanks. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to assess the need for additional



Ms. Dvora Kotschedoff

RE: 490 43rd Street, Oakland CA 94609
December 14, 199%2

Page 2 of 3

actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should be designed

to provide all of the information in the format shown in the
attachment at the end of this letter, which is based on the RWQCB'’s

guidelines.

You should be prepared to install at a minimam three monitoring
wells to established gradient at the site. One of the wells must be
installed within 10 feet of the former tank, in the verified
downgradient location. Groundwater elevation readings must be
performed every month for three consecutive months. Data collected
after the first three months will be evaluated if monthly or
quarterly groundwater elevation readings is necessary for
establishing groundwater flow direction at the site. Groundwater
monitoring wells must be sampled on a quarterly basis and analyzed
for target compounds. After four quarters of non detectable levels
have been achieved, the freguency of sampling events will be
evaluated and/or a recommendation for signoff/case closure by RWQCB
will be determined.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). This reports
must include information pertaining to further investigative
results; the methods of cleanup actions implemented to date; and
the method and disposal of any contaminated material.

Copies of manifests for such disposal must be sent to this office.
Please provide our office with copies of the manifests for the
tanks and documentation of the stockpiled soil disposal.

Your work plan must be submitted to this office no later than
February 5, 1993. All reports and proposals must be submitted under
seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each 1lead
professionals involved with the project. Copies of the reports and
proposals must also be submitted to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California 294612

Because we are coverseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this letter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267(k). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency or RWQCB.



Ms. Dvora Kotschedoff

RE: 490 43rd Street, Oakland CA 94609
December 14, 1992

Page 3 of 3

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact
me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

e L ey

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Rafat A, Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division / files
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1] PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO.

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS l'

%%

LICENSE NO. 259820
P.0. BOX 1836

2600 WILLIAMS ST.

SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577
(610} 614-8390

July 3, 1992 \;}

. - 0"
. s

L

Regiconal Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Avenue

#500

Oakland, CA 94612

RE: TANK REMOVAL/SOIL SAMPLING REPORTS-WELLS FARGO BANK AS TRUSTEE
FOR WALTER BLUMERT COMPANY, 490 43RD STREET, OAKLAND, CA

iy _M

The enclosed reports summarize the soil sampling performed by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc., (KEI) at the above referenced site
following the removal of two underground storage tanks.

Paradiso Construction Co., in conjunction with KEI, has prepared and
submitted a proposal to Wells Fargo Bank (as Trustee) to install three
monitoring wells to begin to define the extent of the soil
contamination, to determine the ground water flow direction, and to
determine if the ground water has been impacted by hydrocarbon
contamination.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

O/KMM %MJ

Deanna Harding

cct  Alameda County Environmental Health, Susan Hugo

dlh.712




ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.health ) Qaklond, CA 94621
ol Gt ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - @15) 271-4320
-files
r Maieriqls In tion For ""I

q”IeD # Sﬁ?\lcme /j fl% /5% ﬂW E;i‘g ?0.‘.‘_3_/ :;_?_// _Zoz)
ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)
. immediate Reporting o) Slte Address 4q0 ‘31/5 ﬂxﬁ__}_éz_-_ __________________

2. Bus. Plan Stds,

3.RR Cors > 30 days 255m.7
4. Inventery nfomation 25504(a)
5. Inventory Complete 2730 Clty Zip H{ Phone

6. Emergency Response 25504(b)

NERRRERY

D ey Eroasd MAX AMT sfored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?
9. Madlfication 25505(0)

Inspecilon Categerjes:

. Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
] Y MATLS

LB ACUTELY HAZ Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

R A +-reio T2 Underground Tanks
. 25534
— 2 Sttt S G2 A — /3%
T 16, Pranebi e Asaamont 2534 * Calif. Adminksiration Code (CAC) or the Hedlth & Safety Code (HS&C)

1&. Persons Responsibie 25534(q)
___17. Certificaltion 255340

___ 18, Exempiion Request? (Y/N)  25535(b)
_. 2. Tracie Secret Requested? 285838

IiE. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23)

1. Permit Application 25284 (HE
2. Pipsine Leak Datection 25292 g&g
3. Records Maintenance 2712

d, Releose Report 2651

5. Closure Plans 2670

General

- 6. Mathod
1) Monthiy Test
2 Daly Vodose
Sermi-onnud grcdwater
One fime sofs
3} Daily Vedose
Cne fime sois

Arrect terk fest

4) Monthly Gnawater
Cne time sobs

5) Bally imventory
Anruas fank festing
Cont pipe leck dat
Voxdosa/gndwater mon,

AN FLemd s b e by
OF LAY nVeToTY

Annud tank testing
Cont pipe leck det
7) Waeeldy Tank Gouge

Monlloring for Exlsiing Tanks

— 7. Precis Tank Test 2443

8. hvenfor; Rec. 2644
9. SolTesting. 2646
10 Ground Water. 2647

11 Monitor #len

— 2632

_ 2Access Secoe 2534

__ 13 Ptars Submit -

271

Date

___ 4 AsBuit 2535
Das

Naw Tanks

Rav §/88

Contact.

Title: Inspector: { el of

Signature: __. LAt om0 LT

Signature:
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EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
. REPOAT BEEN FILED 7
Clves o [Jves [F wo
REPORT QATE CASES
OWld A 4 94 24
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE ]
- | DEANNA HARDING as AGENT FOR WFB | { 510) 614-8390
g REFRESENT]NG OWNEROPERATOR D REGIONAL BOARD COMPANY OEAGENGYNAME )
5 [J rocAL acency OTHER ’ PARADISO CONSTRUCTION AS AGENT FOR WELLS FARGO
& [ aooress )
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N
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g Lo . ' 3 o
G| 490: "43RD STREET- .. OAKLAND o CA oL aupery 94609 o,
£ | cRoss STREET
TELEGRAPH AVERUE
@ | LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
Z
£ 4 ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SUSAN HUGO (510 )271-4320
w
3@ REGIONAL BOARD i PHONE
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g ( )
o W NAME GUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
W
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2@
o=
@ [} unxnows
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z 1020 34 9 [T tamkTesT. [ X] TANKREMOVAL [} otHer
Z | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) -
2 .
% 4 o 4o (5] unknown [:]REMOVEQONTENTS [JcolosETanka REMOVE [ ] REPAIR PPING
3 | HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 T [JrepairTANK . [ ] CLOSE TANK & FILLINPLACE [ ] CHANGE PROCEDURE
5] : . .
é (I wo eveseas 4 20 036 1 9 11 f [ feeraceTank ~ || OTHER REMOVETANK/REMEDTATE .
21 (B vas (] w0 ryese g I T ‘jvilY[__!HLATA’ [} omHeR
| SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSES) '
%% 7 vaxiesx [ umaiomn [ overeut [T AUPTUREFAILURE [T sPuL
= - .
291 [] priNcLeak ] omes [} corrosion K3 unknown [} otHer
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PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO.

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

9220 G’ STREET < P.O. BOX 6397 - QAKLAND, CA 94603
(415) 562-5511 Contractor’s Lic. #259820

y ;

%M%M
e, R Gty

WE ARE SENDING YOU O Attached 0O Under separate cover via

TO

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

T =97 | 725 )

™ Walter B]nmeﬁ@m(d‘ Ch

MCID -43r4 SNedd

Oa\:,QOu\r\d LCA >

-

the following items:

O Shop drawings O Prints D Plans [0 Samples O Specifications
OO0 Copy of letter {J Change order ]
COPES] DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
|

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

O For approval I3 Approved as submitted
[J For your use O Approved as noted
O As requested

0

O For review and comment

O Returned for corrections

O Resubmit copies for approvai
O Submit copies for distribution
O Return corrected prints

a

0 FOR BIDS DUE

19

PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS . A

:: _ ?E%—:Q;FM \4\ u(i;wb Ao u\x‘) c’uﬁ

CoPY To{%@ﬁj} /;(3/% _!’4’5’ ’72,[

tf enclosures arg not as noted kndly nollfy us a' once

SIGNED @eff/fﬂ/ﬂ/ //%///;/—

Z /71{—(/&{4/(’ /ﬂ
\" j - T
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white -env.healith ALAMEDA COUNTY’ DEPARTMENT OF ?)%lfl‘;:g, VC\:,?\Y’ 9?62?

yellow -faclly ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15) 271-4320
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1. immeciote Reparling 2709 Site Address -7’[70 %M ___________________
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“Imagineering A Cleaner v. .

San Francisco Region:
4138 Lakeside Drive

ST Richmond, California 94806
o) RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL :
RIS SERVICES, INC. by Araetigh

FAX: (415) 222-6868
December 6, 1991

M. LAty Seto §o¢9ﬂw?r
Environmental Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way

Oakland, California

Subject: 490-43rd Street (corner ¢ h Avenue)
Oakland, California ‘
RES Job No. 4079-9102 95@0?

Dear Mr. Seto:

Per a conversation with Mr. Barney Chan of your division, Riedel Environmental Services,
Inc. (RES) understands that you handle sites with the zip code of 94609, the zip code of the
above referenced site. We would like to review any files that you have on this site. We are
interested in Hazardous Materials Business Plans, information of underground storage tanks,
hazardous materials leaks, etc. RES understands that your office charges $67 per hour to
prepare the files for our review and that your estimnate for pulling files in this area of the
city is between one-half and one hour. If it is convenient for you, I would like to come in
and review the files the week of December 16th.

Thank you very much for your assistance. Please contact me at the above number if you
have any questions.

Sincerely,

Riedel Environmental Services, Inc.

M\, Vi ['Zl,(jk/;

Jennifer Krebs
Environmental Scientist



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
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UNDERGROUND TANX CLOSURE PLAN

* * * Complete according to attached instructions # * =*

WALTER BLUMERT COMPANY

*

Business Name

l.

GEQRGE & DORIS BLUMERT TRUST €/0.WELLS FARGO BANK

Business Owner

---2. Site Address

490  43RD STREET @ TELEGRAPH.

1662

.
-

6358

Phone

Ca

GEORGE & DO

Dakland

City

3. Mailing Address /0 WELLS FARGQ BANK, MAC #0103-171. 525 MARKET ST.. 17th, FLOOR

Zip 94105 Phone 396-6747

CA

SAN FRANCTSCO

City

4. Land Owner GEORGE & DORIS BLUMERT TRUST, :C/Q WELLS FARGO BANK

. MAC #
Address _525 Market Street, 0103-171City, State Sar_Francisco CZip 94105

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

5.

FARGO BaNK)

S BLUMERT TRUST,!

7

DOR

[

i

CEGRG

[N

under which tank will be manifested

No,

EPA I.D.

rev 12/90



106.

Contractor PARADISO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Address 9220 G STREET

License Type _A.B,C-8,C-61/D40, Clo ID# _259820

Consultant PARADISO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Address 9220 G STREET

City _ OAKLAND, ca 94603 Phone 562-5511

Contact Person for Investigation

Name PAUL PARADISO Title Executive Vice President

Phone 562-5511

1) 1,000 Fuel-Unleaded
Number of tanks being closed under this plan 170 —— 1)-%,000 Thinner-1"350"

Length of piping being removed under this plan _1> FEET

Total number of tanks at facility _Tug

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

- —-a) ProduCt/ResidualfSIudge/Rir-lsate Transporter - - = - - oo o

Name H & H ENVIRONMENTAL - ) EPA I.D. No. CAROOLTITZLI16R

Hauler License No. 0334 License Exp. Date 01/31/92

Address _ 220 CHINA BASIN

City _SAN FRANCISCO State A Zip _94107

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name H & h ENVIROMMENTAL EPA I.D. No. CADOQLTITIL6R

Address 220 CHINA BASIXN

City _SAN FRANCISCO State Ca Zip $4107

rev 12/90



¢} Tank and Piping Transporter

Name B & H ENVIRONMENTAL EPA I.D. No. GADOD4771168

Hauler License ¥No. 0334 License Exp. Date _01/31/92

Address 220 CHINA BASIN

City _SAN FRANCISCO State CA zip 94107

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name FH & H ENVIRONMENTAL EPA I.D. No. CAD004771168

Address 220 CHINA BASIN

City SAN FRANGISGO State CA zip 94107

11. Experienced Sample Collector
Name KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING (K.E.T.)

Company KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING (K.E.I.)

Address 940 _ADAMS STREET
BENICIA

City Statre Ca le 94510 Phone 707=746-6915

12. Laboratory

Name SEQUOTA ANATWTICAL

Ccity CONCORD State ¢aA Zip 94520

State Certification No. 1271

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No {x]}

If ves, describe.

rev 12/30
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1

14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

Remove liquid with vacuum truck.

Insert 50 lbs. per thousand dry ice.

Spray

ice with water. Volatilize off all liquid and verify with GasTech meter - 10% oz.

10% LEL before removal.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

must be flushed out inte the tanks.

piping must then be removed.

plugged.

All accessible associated

Inaccessible piping must be

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted

for tank removal permits.

Fire departments typically require the

use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
It is the contractor's responsibility teo bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

.

Tanks were installed

e

S ="

in

€§5511§féﬁ'g%44w%ﬁ

LU&ZLE%?%KhﬁG&;Z

Tank Material to R
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
1) 1,000 Unleaded Soil (2) samples
- Excavated 2' below
- Native center/under
1: tank.
B - ,,.tf_:t"f”::;‘;;:-h‘ . - - . . -
1) 1,000 - "350'" Thin " " " "

-

Grt Srmp i bndnrealds

m,@’@%e

it

1K

One soll sample must be collected

is removed.

for every 20 feet of piping that

water be present in the excavatiocn.

rev 12/90
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A ground water sample must be collected should any ground



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume
(Estimated)

5 v‘cm/oM Seif i G Olarstotin :
j Stockpiled so0il must be placed on bermed plastic ahd must be
>%(completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits sbould be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limiﬁ
(se)
Unleaded Fuel TPHG - 5030 1.0 yepeen, (S0

BTX&E — 8020 or 8240 5?%@&,,(3&‘??

Thinner "350" ‘EZEH“D— GCFID(B_ET;Sb / :&W(Qﬂfj
BTX&E — 8020 or 8540 5 CE§@£Z)

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 12/9¢



"18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer R.C. Fischer & Co., On File —-

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22, Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be dohe
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials sSpecialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) _PARADISO MTRM@ANY
Signature ,4f‘jz;;;2%i;%?:”"’

{/ ] P

Signature of Site Owner or Cperator
WELLS TARGO BANK, N.A. TRUSTEE OF THE GEQRCL & DORIS
Name (please type LIMERT TRUST

) 3
sionacare G Bildlchg o
Date q&l Q’lzo\\ Lif
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1.0

INTRODUCTION

Paradiso Construction Company will be removing (2) two 1,000 gallion
tanks and dispose of same by a certified tank destroyer. Have
four samples analyzed by a state certified laboratory. i

4)

T with—

in balance. Pour back sz

egéggzng:gﬁggggggg:mggggdﬁkﬂnnfjquﬂﬂf 3
walk per the City of Oakland specifications, — . -
Ol Ui Bl Al B atlyused Jo back flff #hoginodeins.

de-~

This/ Health & Safety Plan is based on the work plan activities and
the requirements of Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations,
Section 1910.120 (2% CFR 1910.120).

2.0

WORK_ACTIVITIES

The following subsections provide a description of the various work
performed at the site, as well as health and safety hazards
associated with each task.

2-1

SITE SECURITY

Access during all on-site activities will be restricted to authorized

personnel.

All personnel and authorized visitors must contact the

Site Foreman/Safety Coordinator prior to entering and exiting the

site.

3.0

ONSTTE ORGANIZATION

Each person shall be responsible for following the Health and Safety

Plan‘s guidelines at the site.

Foreman and his duties are as follows:

Ensure that the Health and Safety Plan is implemented;

Ensure that all personnel have proper training and

- protective equipment-for-tasks performed; -~ - —— e

Conduct "tailgate" meetingé on a weekly basis and
document items discussed;

Conditions may change on site. Determine extent and
conduct "tailgate" meetings on a basis that relates
to conditions on site. Document items discussed.

Stop work if the health and safety of workers is in
question;

The Safety Officer is the appointed



- Observe workers for signs and symptoms of exposure or heat
stress;

- Evaluate the effectiveness of the personal protective
equipment program on an ongoing basis and upgrade the
program as needed;

- Inform the Field Supervisor of any deficiencies or changes
in health and safety practices;

- Perform daily review of the work practices and compliance
with this Health and Safety Plan;

- Determine exclusion zones and assign personnel duties at
each zone in case of an emergency;

- Prevent unauthorized personnel or equipment from entering
the exclusion zones:

All essential and nonessential personnel entering or exiting any of

the exclusion zones must comply with health and safety practices and
procedures described in this Health and Safety Plan.

3.1 PROJECT CONTACTS

Unanticipated occurrences at the site must be reported to the
following personnel as soon as possible:

- ERIC V. MONTESANQ, Safety Coordinator 510-562-5511
Paradiso Construction Co.
Oakland, CA 94603

- PAUL PARADISO, Project Manager 510-562-5511
Paradiso Construction Co.
Oakland, CA 94603

- .- - Marty Devine,-Agent-for-—--- - - - - 415-396-4576 ~ -~ -
Wells Fargo Bank
San Francisco, CA 94105

- Kaprealian Enginnering, 707-746-6915
Environmental Engineers
Benicia, CA 94510



3.2 HEALTH AND SAFETY HAZARDS

Health and safety concerns onsite may consist of:
- Chemical hazards:

- Diesel, Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene
and Xylenes.

- Physical hazards:

Operation of heavy equipment;
Semi-Trucks/Automobiles and other vehicle traffic;
Excavation pits/trenches

Underground electrical, water and sewer lines.

3.3 HAZARD ANALYSIS

To the best of our knowledge, the property previously operated
gasoline, diesel, and waste oil tanks. Historic data and evaluation
of subsurface data indicates the presence of elevated levels of
petroleum hydrocarbons.

3.4 EXPOSURE PREVENTION AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

This section describes the hazard and danger of exposure to chemicals
and physical hazards present at the site. Possible contingency plans
and safety requirements are also presented in this section.

3.4.1 Hazard Exposure Guidelines

Substances CAL OSHA 1990-91 ACGIH
PEL TLV
Benzene 1 ppm (TWA{ 1 ppm (TWA)
i A5 ppm(Ceiling)
Toluene 100 ppm (TWA) 100 ppm (TWA)
150 ppm €STEL) 150 ppm (STEL)
Ethylbenzene 100 ppm (TWA) 100 ppm (TWA)
125 ppm (STEL) 125 ppm (STEL)
Xylene 100 ppm (TWA) 100 ppm (TWA)
150 ppm (STEL) 150 ppm (STEL)
Gasoline 300 ppm (TWA) 300 ppm (TWA)
500 ppm {STEL) 500 ppm (STEL)
0il Mist 5 mg/m3 (TWA) 5 mg/m3 (TWA)
10 mg/m3 (STEL) 10 mg/m3 (STEL)
Petroleum 400 ppm (TWA) 400 ppm (TWA)
Distillates



3.4.2 Diesel & Gasoline Fuel Hazards

A, Eye and skin exposure hazards: irritant
In case of exposure:

- Remove contaminated clothing and shoes;

- Flush affected areas with plenty of water for a minimum
of 15 minutes;

- I¥ IN EYE, hold eyelids open and flush with plenty of water
for a minimum of 15 minutes:;

- If irritation or discomfort continues, seek medical aid
immediately;
B. Internal exposure hazards: Harmfull if swallowed.

In case of exposure:

- Seek medical attention;

- If victim is CONSCIOUS have victim drink water or milk;
- DO NOT INDUCE VOMITTING

c. Fire hazards: Combustible

- Since flammable or combustible vapors are likely to be

present, all potential sources of ignition must be
eliminated. Caution must be taken to prevent the
discharge of static electricity and to prevent accumulations
of vapor at ground level. A combustible gas indicator
should be used continuously to check hazardous vapor
concentrations, lower explosive limit (LEL). Alarm of the
combustible gas indicator should be set at 20% of LEL.
Under alarm copditions, all work activities will cease and
the area will be evacuated until the combustible vapor
concentration can be controlled below 20% of the LEL. All
open flame or spark-producing equipment in the area should
be shut down and any electrical equipment used must be-
~explosion proof. . T

In case of fire:

Totme

- Extinguish with dry chemical, foam or carbon dioxide.

- If fire cannot be extinguished within 30 seconds, call
Fire Department immediately.
- Water may be ineffective on fire.

3.4.3 Traffic Hazards

Sta¥ at least 10 feet away from moving equipment. If closer than
10 feet: 1) Keep equipment in sight at all times;:
2) Inform the operator of your location at all times.



The working area will be closed to traffic with barricades, caution
tape, cones and other traffic control equipment. If the area cannot
be barricaded, a flagperson will be assigned to direct traffic.

No unauthorized or unessential vehicles will be allowed to enter the
barricaded area.

3.4.4 Open Excavation Pit Hazards

Open excavation pits shall be clearly marked and barricaded. No

confined space entry will be allowed. If a person falls into an open
pit:

- DO NOT ENTER THE EXCAVATION PIT

- If the person is conscious and can move, lower a ladder
into the pit so that the person can climb out.

- If the person is unconscious, call the Fire Department.

3.3.5 Underground Power Line Hazards

Call U.S.ALERT at least 3 days before commencing excavation work.

The Owner will identify aboveground structures and utilities and will
provide as-built blueprints for contractor use prior to start of
project. If the location of underground utilities such as water,
sewer or electrical lines is still unclear, the contractor will
obtain the service of a utility location company before beginning any
excavation. An area for excavated soil stockpile will be provided
adjacent to the excavation.

If a power line is discovered or damaged during the work:

- Stop all activities
- Stop all engines, mechanical and electrical equipment
- Call Utility Company/U.S. ALERT immediately.

{(U.S. ALERT - 1-800-642-2444)

In case of electrical injury:

- Shut off the source of electrical power before attempting
rescue or treatment. A

- Seek professional electrical personnel (Fire Department) to
assist in rescue. ‘

- Beware of, and expect, live electrical currents.

3.4.6 Personnel Safey Equipment

The following personal protective equipment will be required AT ALL
TIMES:

Hard Hat

Steel-toed shoes

Safety glasses

Nitrile gloves (required for personnel who will come in
contact with soil or groundwater.)

LI T S



The following personal protective equipment will be optional or
required as the need arises:

- Hearing protection equipment

- Coveralls (disposable [Tyvek] or fabric [any chemical
protective needs].)

- Gloves

Additional protection requirements are described in Section 6.0.

3.4.7 General Safety Equipment

The following equipment must be available and easily accessible for
uses

- First aid kit
- Fire extinguishers [Foam, dry chemical or carbon dioxide]
- Eye wash/shower

Each Company vehicle is equiped with the following items:

First Aid Kit

Fire Extinguisher
"Stop/Slow” traffic signs
Warning Triangle/Flair Kit

Py

4.0 TRAINING

All personnel who may be exposed to onsite contaminants must provide
documention of the following:

- Current certification of 40 hours of (OSHA) classroom
instruction/hands-on training to include:
- Three days of field experience under the supervision
of an experienced supervisor. :
- Eight hours of annual classroom refresher training.

- - Eight-hours-of supervisory training if -a team member is a
designated supervisor.
- Hazard communications training.
5.0 PROJECT-SPECIFIC TRAINING

Project-specific training and information will be provided either
before traveling to the site or at the site before entry into the
exclusion zone. The information and training will be documented and
will include the following:

- The contents of this Health and Safety Plan

- A discussion of the health and safety hazards; protective
measures and work practices for handling contaminated soil,
water or eguipment.



6.0 LEVELS OF PROTECTION FOR EACH WOREK ZONE

Proective equipment has been selected for use in each work zone,
based on anticipated hazards. Specific protective equipment
requirements are as follows:

- Exclusion zone - Level D protection will be required
within the exclusion zone for any workers engaged in
sample collection or other activities on site. Level
D protection will include a hard hat, steel-toed boots,
safety glasses, hearing protection, and Nitrile gloves.
Coveralls are optional but recommended.

- Level C protection will be required if PID readings
exceeding 100 ppm total volatile organics over background
concentration are recorded in the workers breathing zone.
Level C protection will consist of disposable Tyvek cover-
alls, steel-toed boots, chemical resistant boot covers,
splash goggles, chemical resistant disposable gloves (inner)
and chemical resistant outer gloves. MSHA/NIOSH approved
half-face or full face air-purifying respirator with dual
organic vapor cartridges.

- Support Zone - No specific requirements.

7.0 WASTE HANDLING AND DISPQOSAL

The waste handling procedures discussed in the work plan will be
followed. Waste generated by implementation of this Health and
Safety program may include spent protective clothing such as Tyvek
suits, gloves and wash and rinse solutions. Protective clothing will
be collected in a lined container. Liquid wastes will be collected
and pumped or poured into holding tanks with equipment
decontamination rinsate.

8.0 - - —PERSONAL INJURY - - o o b

In case of a minor personal injury, general fi
should be implemented. A first aid kit will b
at all times.

rst aid procedures
& avalilable at the site

More serious injuries may require assistance from paramedics. The
Field Foreman or another designated person will contact the -
appropriate emergency personnel by dialing 911. Field Foreman or
another designated person will contact the Safety Coordinator
immedately following contact of medical personnel.

-10-



9.0 EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS

HOSPITAL -~ SEE FIGURE 1 (NEXT PAGE) FOR HOSPITAL LOCATION

MERRITT HOSPITAL 510-655-4000
350 HAWTHORNE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94609

AMBULANCE - CALL 911
FIRE DEPARTMENT - CALL 911
POLICE DEPARTMENT - CALL 911

AGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS:
National Response Center
(800) 424-8802

California Department of Health Services
(415) 540-204

Regional Water Quality Control Boaxrd
(415) 464-1255

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(415) 7716000

Environmental Protection Agency
(415) 974-8076

_Chemtrec _
(800) 424-9300

Department of Transportation
(415) 876-9085

U.S. Alert Services
(800) 642-2444

-11-
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

PARADISO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FIELD EMPLOYEES HAVE RECEIVED THE 40 HOUR
TRAINING REQUIREMENT UNDER OSHA STANDARD 29CFR1910.120 HAZARDOUS WASTE
OPERATIONS AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRAINING. ALL FIFLD EMPLOYEES
COMPLETED SUCH TRAINING FROM THE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY GROUP,
INC., SANTA CLARA, CALTFORNIA, AND RECEIVED CERTIFICATES FOR COMPLETION
OF SUCH TRAINING. CERTIFICATES ARE LOCATED AT THE HEAD OFFICE.

FIELD EMPLOYEES HAVE, IN THEIR POSSESSION AT ALL TIMES, THE 40 HOUR

OSHA TRAINING WALLET CARD,

MAY 1991

—13-
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